PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4579570

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHELTERLOGIC CORP.	08/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LLC
Street Address:	1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Internal Address:	SUITE 914
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7798162
Patent Number:	7784480
Patent Number:	7753064
Patent Number:	7836908
Patent Number:	7775229
Patent Number:	8186755
Patent Number:	D612624
Patent Number:	8087422
Patent Number:	D670003
Patent Number:	8590553
Patent Number:	9279269
Patent Number:	9683387
Patent Number:	8746267
Patent Number:	D736884
Patent Number:	9103138
Patent Number:	9220347
Patent Number:	D737066
Patent Number:	D774815
Patent Number:	9528292

PATENT REEL: 043489 FRAME: 0703

504532863

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7044146
Application Number:	13892132
Application Number:	14822208
Application Number:	14607459
Application Number:	14969539
Application Number:	14295094
Application Number:	29536490
Application Number:	14366479
Application Number:	15628433
Application Number:	15628346
Application Number:	15387414
Application Number:	14969417
PCT Number:	US2015065781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ELIZABETH.BURKHARD@HKLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVE.
Address Line 2: 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113658.00040
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA O'BRIEN
SIGNATURE:	/LAURA O'BRIEN/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2017

Total Attachments: 14

source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page1.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page2.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page3.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page4.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page5.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page6.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page8.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page9.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page10.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page11.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page12.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page12.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page12.tif source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page13.tif

PATENT REEL: 043489 FRAME: 0704 source=[Shelter Logic] Patent Security Agreement (8.31.2017) (Bravo Acquisition)#page14.tif

PATENT REEL: 043489 FRAME: 0705

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of August 31, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, this "Patent Security Agreement"), between **SHELTERLOGIC CORP.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and **GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LLC**, in its capacity as administrative agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and applications therefor described in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, ShelterLogic Operations Canada, Ltd., a British Columbia corporation ("SL-Canada"), and Arrow Sheds Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AS-Holdings" and together with Grantor and SL-Canada, collectively, the "Borrowers"), the other Obligors party thereto, the Lenders party thereto and Agent are parties to that certain Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2014 (including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, and as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, including as amended by the Fourth Amendment, the "Loan Agreement"), and various documents, instruments, guarantees and agreements delivered in connection therewith (all of the foregoing, together with this Patent Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, as the same may now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, restated, renewed, extended or supplemented, are collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Lenders may make loans and certain other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of Borrowers from time to time;

WHEREAS, Grantor has unconditionally guaranteed the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) of the Obligors under the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents;

WHEREAS, it is a requirement of the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents that, among other things, Grantor enter into this Patent Security Agreement in order to grant a security interest in the Collateral, as hereinafter defined, to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, to secure the Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows.

A. <u>DEFINITIONS.</u>

Except as specifically defined in this Patent Security Agreement, capitalized terms used herein shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Loan Agreement.

B. SECURITY INTEREST.

To secure the prompt payment and performance of all Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in: (i) all of Grantor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to all of Grantor's

1

patents and patent applications, including (a) the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto as owned by Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); (b) all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues, and renewals thereof and improvements thereon; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present, or future infringements thereof; (d) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof; and (e) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (ii) any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent exclusively licensed under any license with respect thereto, including the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any license with respect thereto (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Collateral</u>").

C. OBLIGATIONS SECURED.

The security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, by Grantor in this Patent Security Agreement shall secure the prompt payment and performance of each Obligor's Obligations under the Loan Agreement and each of the other Loan Documents.

D. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.

Grantor hereby covenants, represents and warrants, all of such covenants, representations and warranties being continuing in nature so long as any of the Obligations (other than contingent Obligations for which no claim has been asserted) are outstanding, that:

- 1. Grantor will pay and perform all of its Obligations and all other obligations to Lenders arising under this Patent Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents according to their terms.
- 2. All of the existing Patents are valid and subsisting in full force and effect, and Grantor owns sole, full, and clear title thereto, and has the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder. Grantor will, at Grantor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents necessary to maintain the existence of the Patents as valid, subsisting and registered patents, including, without limitation, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications. The Collateral is not subject to any liens, claims, mortgages, assignments, licenses, security interests, or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever except the security interests granted hereunder, the licenses, if any, which are specifically described in Schedule B hereto and Permitted Liens.
- 3. Except as otherwise permitted under the Loan Documents, (x) Grantor will not assign, sell, mortgage, lease, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, grant a security interest in or lien upon, or encumber, or grant an exclusive license relating thereto, except for Permitted Liens, or, (y) except in the Ordinary Course of Business, otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral without the prior written consent of Agent.
- 4. Grantor will, at Grantor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents requested at any time by Agent to evidence, perfect, maintain, record, or enforce the security interest in the Collateral granted hereunder or to otherwise further the provisions of this Patent

Security Agreement. Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to execute and file one or more financing statements (or similar documents) with respect to the Collateral signed (if applicable) only by Agent to evidence the security interest granted hereby. Grantor further authorizes Agent to have this and any other similar security agreement filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other appropriate federal, state or government office.

- 5. Grantor will, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Patent Security Agreement, execute and deliver to Agent a Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit 1 annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Agent's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Agent hereunder and under the other Loan Documents and Agent shall only use such Power of Attorney in connection with such exercise of rights and remedies.
- 6. Subject to the provisions herein, Agent may, in its discretion at any time and from time to time, at Obligors' expense, pay any amount or do any act required of an Obligor under this Patent Security Agreement which Grantor has failed to pay or perform, to (a) enforce this Patent Security Agreement or collect any Obligations; (b) protect, insure, maintain or realize upon any Collateral; or (c) defend or maintain the validity or priority of Lenders' Liens in any Collateral, including, without limitation, any payment of all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges and reasonable attorney's fees. All payments, costs and expenses (including Extraordinary Expenses) of Agent under this Section shall be reimbursed by Grantor, on demand, with interest from the date incurred until paid in full, at the Default Rate. Any payment made or action taken by Agent under this Section shall be without prejudice to any right to assert an Event of Default or to exercise any other rights or remedies under the Loan Documents.
- 7. As of the date hereof, Grantor does not have any Patents registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States other than those described in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto.
- 8. Grantor shall notify Agent in writing of the filing of any application for the registration of a Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein within 30 days after such filing. Upon request of Agent, Grantor shall execute and deliver to Agent any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents, and such other papers as may be reasonably requested by Agent to evidence the security interest of Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, in such Patents.
- 9. Grantor has not abandoned any of the Patents and Grantor will not do any act, nor omit to do any act, whereby the Patents may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable. Grantor shall notify Agent immediately if it knows or has reason to know of any reason why any application, registration, or recording relating to any of the Patents may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantor shall be permitted to abandon or otherwise dispose of Patents to the extent permitted under Loan Agreement.
- 10. Grantor will render any assistance, as Agent may determine in its Permitted Discretion is necessary, to Agent in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state

therein or any other country to maintain such application and registration of the Patents as Grantor's exclusive property and to protect Agent's interest, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantor shall be permitted to abandon or otherwise dispose of Patents to the extent permitted under Loan Agreement

- 11. Grantor will promptly notify Agent of Grantor's filing a Patent infringement suit based upon any Patent. Grantor, at its expense, shall take such actions as reasonably requested by Agent to protect Agent's security interest, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, in and to the Patents.
- 12. Grantor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Patents and Grantor hereby indemnifies and holds Agent and its Affiliates harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Patent or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale or advertisement of any such product by Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof).
- 13. In any action or proceeding instituted by Agent in connection with any matters arising at any time out of or with respect to this Patent Security Agreement, Grantor will not interpose any counterclaim of any nature, other than compulsory counterclaims.

E. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

The breach by Grantor of any term, provision or condition hereunder or the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement, is referred to herein individually as an "Event of Default" and, collectively, as "Events of Default".

F. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Agent, whether provided under law, the Loan Documents or otherwise, and after expiration of any grace period, Agent shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Grantor except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder.

- 1. Agent may make use of any Patents for the sale of goods, completion of work-in-progress or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, by Grantor or any Subsidiary or Affiliate of Grantor.
- 2. Agent may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Agent shall in its sole discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and Canada.

4

- 3. Agent may assign, sell, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement.
- 4. In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to subparagraph F.3 hereof, Agent may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of Grantor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in subparagraph D.5 hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Patents (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording or registration. Grantor agrees to pay Agent on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 5. Agent may apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale, or other disposition of Collateral first to the reasonable costs and expenses thereof, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and all reasonable legal, travel, and other expenses which may be incurred by Agent. Thereafter, Agent may apply any remaining proceeds to the Obligations in such order and manner as Agent determines in its sole discretion. Grantor shall remain liable to Agent for any expenses or obligations remaining unpaid after the application of such proceeds, and Grantor will pay Agent on demand any such unpaid amount, together with interest at the rate set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- 6. In the event that any such license, assignment, sale or disposition of the Collateral (or any part thereof) is made, Grantor shall supply to Agent or Agent's designee Grantor's customer lists and other records relating to the Patents and the distributions thereof.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Agent to take any such action at any time. All of Agent's rights and remedies, whether provided under law, the Loan Documents, this Patent Security Agreement, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none are exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

G. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 1. Any failure or delay by Agent to require strict performance by Grantor of any of the provisions, warranties, terms and conditions contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument, shall not affect Agent's right to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, and any waiver of any default shall not waive or affect any other default, whether prior or subsequent thereto, and whether of the same or of a different type. None of the warranties, conditions, provisions, and terms contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument shall be deemed to have been waived by any act or knowledge of Agent, its agents, officers, or employees, but only by an instrument in writing, signed by an officer of Agent and directed to Grantor, specifying such waiver.
- 2. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the respective parties hereto shall be in writing and shall be given in the manner and become effective as set forth in Section 11.4 of the Loan Agreement; <u>provided</u>, <u>that</u>, all communications and notices hereunder to Grantor shall be given to Grantor at the address set forth on the signature page hereof.

- 3. In the event any term or provision of this Patent Security Agreement conflicts with any term or provision of the Loan Agreement, the term or provision of the Loan Agreement shall control.
- 4. In the event that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Patent Security Agreement.
- 5. This Patent Security Agreement shall be binding upon and for the benefit of the parties hereto, the Lenders and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns. No provision hereof shall be modified, altered or limited except by a written instrument expressly referring to this Patent Security Agreement signed by the party to be charged thereby.
- 6. The security interest granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement shall terminate and, at Grantor's sole expense, be released or assigned, as necessary or proper to re-vest in Grantor the full title to the Collateral, upon termination of the Loan Agreement and indefeasible payment in full to Agent and the other Secured Parties of all Obligations (other than contingent Obligations for which no claim has been asserted) thereunder.
- 7. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken to together shall constitute a single contract, and shall become effective as to Grantor when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of Grantor shall have been delivered to Agent, and a counterpart shall have been executed on behalf of Agent. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Patent Security Agreement.
- 8. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES (BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS RELATING TO NATIONAL BANKS); PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT IF THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN NEW YORK SHALL GOVERN IN REGARD TO THE VALIDITY, PERFECTION OR EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF ANY LIEN OR IN REGARD TO PROCEDURAL MATTERS AFFECTING ENFORCEMENT OF ANY LIENS IN COLLATERAL, SUCH LAWS OF SUCH OTHER JURISDICTIONS SHALL CONTINUE TO APPLY TO THAT EXTENT.
- 9. GRANTOR HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY FEDERAL OR STATE COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY, IN ANY PROCEEDING OR DISPUTE RELATING IN ANY WAY TO ANY LOAN DOCUMENTS, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH PROCEEDING SHALL BE BROUGHT BY IT SOLELY IN ANY SUCH COURT. GRANTOR IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS AND DEFENSES THAT IT MAY HAVE REGARDING SUCH COURT'S PERSONAL OR SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, VENUE OR INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES

IN SECTION 11.4.1 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT. Nothing herein shall limit the right of any party to serve process in any other manner permitted by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to preclude enforcement by Agent of any judgment or order obtained in any forum or jurisdiction.

10. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, GRANTOR WAIVES (A) AND EACH OF AGENT AND THE LENDERS WAIVES THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY PROCEEDING OR DISPUTE OF ANY KIND RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY DOCUMENTS OR AGREEMENTS AT ANY TIME MADE IN CONNECTION THEREWITH OR TRANSACTIONS RELATING THERETO; (B) NOTICE PRIOR TO TAKING POSSESSION OR CONTROL OF ANY COLLATERAL; (C) ANY BOND OR SECURITY THAT MIGHT BE REQUIRED BY A COURT PRIOR TO ALLOWING SECURED PARTY TO EXERCISE ANY RIGHTS OR REMEDIES; (D) THE BENEFIT OF ALL VALUATION, APPRAISEMENT AND EXEMPTION LAWS; (E) ANY CLAIM AGAINST AGENT OR THE LENDERS THEORY OF LIABILITY, FOR ON ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT. CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (AS OPPOSED TO DIRECT OR ACTUAL DAMAGES) IN ANY WAY RELATING TO ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTION, OBLIGATIONS, LOAN DOCUMENTS (INCLUDING THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT) OR TRANSACTIONS RELATING THERETO; AND (G) NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, IN EACH CASE TO THE EXTENT RELATED HERETO.

11. Grantor acknowledges that the foregoing waivers are a material inducement to Agent entering into this Patent Security Agreement and that Agent is relying upon the foregoing in their dealings with Grantor. Grantor has reviewed the foregoing waivers with its legal counsel and has knowingly and voluntarily waived its jury trial and other rights following consultation with legal counsel. In the event of litigation, this Patent Security Agreement may be filed as a written consent to a trial by the court.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

7

Shelter Logic Patent Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Agent have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SHELTERLOGIC CORP.
By: Vaca Saird Name: Laurie Baird Title: Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary
Address: 150 Callender Road
Watertown, Connecticut 06795
GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LLC, as Agent
Ву:
Name:
Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Agent have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SHELTERLOGIC CORP.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Address:

GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LLC, as Agent

By: Matthew J Lambert

Name: Vice President

Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents and Applications

See Attached

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Country	Title	Туре	Filed Date	Serial Number	Issue Date	Patent Number	Expiration Date
US	P052 – UTL CANOPY WITH REINFORCED EAVES	UTL	9/13/2007	11/854,974	9/21/2010	7,798,162	5/15/2028
US	P053 – UTL CANOPY WITH VENTILATION	UTL	9/13/2007	11/855,013	8/31/2010	7,784,480	9/13/2027
US	P054 – UTL CANOPY LATCH SYSTEM	UTL	9/13/2007	11/854,911	7/13/2010	7,753,064	9/20/2027
US	CANOPY WITH AUTOMATIC ROOF STRUCTURE HAVING IMPROVED STRUCTURAL STABILITY	UTL	9/6/2007	11/851,156	11/23/2010	7,836,908	9/6/2027
CA	CANOPY WITH AUTOMATIC ROOF STRUCTURE HAVING IMPROVED STRUCTURAL STABILITY	UTL	9/18/2007	2,603,019	5/5/2015	2,603,019	9/18/2027
US	CANOPY WITH ONE OR MORE SIDE AWNINGS	UTL	8/29/2008	12/201,789	8/17/2010	7,775,229	8/29/2028
CN	P052.CN CANOPY WITH REINFORCED EAVES	UTL	9/16/2008	200820131574.2	10/28/2009	ZL 200820131574.2	9/15/2018
CN	P053.CN – UTL CANOPY WITH VENTILATION	UTL	9/16/2008	200820131573.8	10/28/2009	ZL 200820131573.8	9/16/2028
CN	P054.CN – UTL CANOPY LATCH SYSTEM	UTL	9/16/2008	200820131572.3	11/4/2009	ZL 200820131572.3	9/15/2018
US	P059.01 - UTL Collapsible Canopy Along with Article of Furniture and Method Incorporating the Same	UTL	12/12/2008	12/333,713	5/29/2012	8,186,755	3/2/2029
US	CANOPY CHAIR	UTL	6/26/2009	29/339,238	3/30/2010	D612,624	3/30/2024
CA	Canopy with One or More Side Awnings	UTL	8/29/2009	2,677,017			8/29/2029
CN	CANOPY WITH ONE OR MORE SIDE AWNINGS	UTL	8/31/2009	200920168133.4	6/23/2010	ZL 200920168133.4	8/30/2019
CN	COLLAPSIBLE CANOPY ALONG WITH ARTICLE OF FURNITURE AND METHOD INCORPORATING THE SAME	UTL	10/26/2009	200921000012.5	11/17/2010	ZL 200921000012.5	10/25/2019
US	P053.01 – DIV CANOPY WITH VENTILATION	UTL	7/28/2010	12/845,604	1/3/2012	8,087,422	9/13/2027

LA 133161286v2

 $\{3252227;\,8;\,07568\text{-}005\}$

PATENT REEL: 043489 FRAME: 0716

Country	Title	Туре	Filed Date	Serial Number	Issue Date	Patent Number	Expiration Date
US	CANOPY	UTL	5/9/2011	29/391,456	10/30/2012	D670,003	10/30/2026
US	P070.01 - UTL Detent Actuators, Foldable Apparatus Including Detent Actuators, and Related Methods	UTL	9/26/2012	13/627,719	11/26/2013	8,590,553	9/26/2032
CN	P070.CN - UTL Detent Actuator and Canopy Incorporating the Same	UTL	9/28/2012	201220638028.4		ZL201220638028.4	9/28/2032
CN	Foldable Chair with Movable Table Top	UTL	6/3/2011	201120185391	1/18/2012	ZL201120185391	6/3/2021
CN	Double-Rod Structure for Improving Stability of Supporting Rods to Tent	UTL	5/30/2011	201120177237.9	1/18/2012	ZL201120177237.9	5/30/2021
CN	Support Frame Connecting Structure of Folding Armchair	UTL	4/1/2012	201220134368	12/19/2012	ZL201220134368	4/1/2022
CN	Portable Awning	UTL	4/1/2012	201220134370	11/21/2012	ZL201220134370	4/1/2022
CN	Cooling Type Sunshade	UTL	4/1/2012	201220134762	3/20/2013	ZL201220134762	4/1/2022
CN	High Efficiency Sunshade	UTL	4/1/2012	201220134763	11/21/2012	ZL201220134763	4/1/2022
CN	Multilayer Rainproofing Sunshade	UTL	4/1/2012	201220134743	3/20/2013	ZL201220134743	4/1/2022
CN	High-Stability Sunshade	UTL	4/1/2012	201220134381	3/20/2013	ZL201220134381	4/1/2022
CN	Connecting Joint for Accordian Tent Frame	UTL	4/19/2012	201220168941	12/19/2012	ZL201220168941	4/19/2022
CN	Quick Foldable Tent and Slide Block Locking Mechanism	UTL	7/25/2012	201220366103.6	1/30/2013	ZL201220366103.6	7/25/2022
CN	Quick Foldable Tent and Slide Block Locking Mechanism	UTL	9/6/2012	201220456317.2	4/3/2013	ZL201220456317.2	9/6/2022
CN	Novel Rain Cover	UTL	4/1/2012	201220134745	3/27/2013	ZL201220134745	4/1/2022
CN	Pet Shade	UTL	12/31/2012	2012207502965.00	9/4/2013	ZL2012207502965	12/31/2022
US	Canopy Shelter Brackets	UTL	1/7/2014	14/149,538	3/8/2016	9,279,269	1/7/2034
US	Canopy Shelter Link Point	UTL	12/6/2013	14/099,188		9,683,387	
CN	Stability Mechanism for Telescoping Legs	UTL	8/19/2013	201320509499.X	4/30/2014	Z201320509499.X	8/19/2033
US	Height-Adjustable Canopy Leg	UTL	6/27/2013	13/929,667	6/10/2014	8,746,267	6/27/2033
US	Adjustable Locking Leg Assembly	UTL	7/16/2013	29/460,914	8/8/2015	D736,884	8/8/2029
CN	Height-Adjustable Canopy Leg	UTL	12/16/2013	201380001721.8			12/16/2033
US	Sliding-Eave Mount Mechanism for Canopy Structure	UTL	10/1/2013	14/043,752	8/11/2015	9,103,138	10/1/2033

Country	Title	Туре	Filed Date	Serial Number	Issue Date	Patent Number	Expiration Date
CN	No Pin (Ball Slider) Canopy	UTL	9/6/2012	201210330707.X	Pending	Pending	9/6/2032
US	Canopy Structure	UTL	5/10/2013	13/892,132	Pending	Pending	Pending
CN	Canopy Chair	UTL	5/30/2011	201110142386.6	Pending	Pending	5/30/2031
US	Collapsible Chair with Integrated Collapsible Shade Cover	UTL	3/6/2014	14/199,770	12/29/2015	_	3/6/2034
US	Chair with Integrated Shade Cover	UTL	3/6/2014	29/484,192	8/25/2015	D737,066	8/25/2029
CN	Locking Canopy Leg	UTL	1/16/2014	201430012419.X	10/29/2014	ZL 201430012419X	1/16/2024
CN	3-in-1 Canopy	UTL	12/10/2013	2013208130911	7/30/2014	ZL2013208130911	12/10/2023
CN	Dual Awning Canopy	UTL	12/11/2013	201320817759.X	7/9/2014	ZL201320817759.X	12/11/2023
CN	Collapsible Chair with Integrated Collapsible Shade Cover	UTL	3/7/2014	2014201040317	10/8/2014	ZL2014201040317	3/7/2024
CN	Adjustable Locking Leg Assembly for a Collapsible Canopy or the Like	UTL	1/16/2014	201430222884.6	10/29/2014	ZL 2014302228846	1/16/2024
CN	No-Leg Canopy (Conestoga Moto)	UTL	3/13/2014	201420115085.3	12/17/2014	Z201420115085.3	3/13/2024
CN	Canopy (Conestoga Moto)	UTL	3/13/2014	201430050248X	9/17/2014	Z201430050248X	3/13/2024
CN	Chair with Shade Cover	UTL	9/3/2014	2014303247793	5/20/2015	ZL 2014303247793	9/3/2024
CN	Collapsible Support Structure	UTL	12/20/2012	2012900011852	3/4/2015	ZL 2012900011852	12/20/2022
Europe	Height-Adjustable Canopy Leg	UTL	9/27/2013	EP13777375.0	Pending	Pending	9/27/2033
US	Sliding-Eave Mount Mechanism for Canopy Structure	UTL	8/10/2015	14/822,208	Pending	Pending	10/1/2033
CN	Canopy Shelter Link Point	UTL	12/6/2013	201380063797.3	Pending	Pending	12/6/2033
CN	Canopy with Overhang	UTL	5/5/2015	201520285707.1	12/23/2015	201520285707.1	5/5/2025
US	Shade Cover	UTL	8/24/2015	29/537,208	12/27/2016	D774,815	D774,815
US	Canopy with Overhang	UTL	8/8/2014	14/455,694	12/27/2016		Pending
CN	Canopy with Overhang	UTL	5/5/2015	2015202857071	12/23/2015	2015202857071	5/5/2025
US	Canopy with Detachable Awning	UTL	1/28/2015	14/607,459	Pending	Pending	Issue fee deadline: 2017-09-23
US	Collapsible Canopy	UTL	12/15/2015	14/969,539	Pending	Pending	Pending
World	Collapsible Canopy	UTL	12/15/2015	PCT/US15/065736	Pending	Pending	30-month National Phase deadline: 2017-06-15
US	Height-Adjustable Canopy Leg	UTL	6/3/2014	14/295,094	Pending	Pending	6/27/2033

Country	Title	Туре	Filed Date	Serial Number	Issue Date	Patent Number	Expiration Date
US	Adjustable Locking Leg Assembly for a Collapsible Canopy or the Like	UTL	8/17/2015	29/536,490	Pending	Pending	Pending
US	PORTABLE SHELTER WITH ROLLING ELEMENT BEARINGS	UTL	2/20/2004	10/783,464	5/16/2006	7,044,146	4/27/2024
US	COLLAPSIBLE SUPPORT STRUCTURE	UTL	6/18/2014	14/366,479	Pending	Pending	Pending
US	CANOPY STRUCTURE	UTL	6/20/2017	15/628,433	Pending	Pending	Initial response deadline: 2017-08-28 (extendable until: 2018-01-28)
US	HEIGHT- ADJUSTABLE CANOPY LEG	UTL	6/20/2017	15/628,346	Pending	Pending	Initial response deadline: 2017-08-28 (extendable until: 2018-01-28)
CN	CANOPY SHELTER BRACKETS	UTL	7/7/2015	201490000372.8	12/30/2015	ZL201490000372.8	1/6/2024
US	CHAIR WITH INTEGRATED SHADE COVER	UTL	8/24/2015	29/537208	12/27/2016	D774815	12/27/2031
US	CANOPY WITH OVERHANG	UTL	12/21/2016	15/387414	Pending	Pending	Pending
CN	CANOPY CHAIR	UTL	5/17/2017	201710347943.5	Pending	Pending	Pending
US	FOLDABLE CHAIR	UTL	12/15/2015	14/969,417	Pending	Pending	Next response due 2017-07-24 (extendable until: 2017- 08-24)
PCT	FOLDABLE CHAIR	UTL	12/15/2015	PCT/US2015/065781	Pending	Pending	30-month National Phase deadline: 2017-06-15

RECORDED: 09/05/2017